
February 5, 2024 
 
POLK COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF  
THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
 
ADDENDUM # 3 
BID # 24-154, Emergency Operations Center Warehouse 
 
This addendum is issued to clarify, add to, revise and/or delete items of the Bid Document for this work. 
This Addendum is a part of the Bid Document and acknowledgment of its receipt shall be noted on the 
Addendum.  
 
Contained within this addendum:  Questions & answers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Tabatha Shirah 
Procurement Analyst 
Procurement Division 
 
This Addendum sheet should be signed and submitted with your 
bid submittal. This is the only acknowledgment required. 
 
Signature  
Printed Name:  
Title:  
Company:  



BID # 24-154, Emergency Operations Center Warehouse 
Addendum # 3 

 
Question 1:            Contractor requests your consideration of HE40A Adobe Texture Wall 

Panels be accepted as an acceptable in addition to the Metl-span in 
specifications? 

 
Answer 1:               The request for substitution equality cannot be reviewed without receipt of 

product samples to ensure the insulated metal panel (IMP) texture will 
match the existing building/specified IMP texture. 

 
Question 2:            Is there a basis of design for the lighting control system? Is it tied into and 

integrated with other buildings or is it standalone? Is there a preferred or 
existing lighting control manufacturer? (Contractor referencing Drawings on 
page E301) 

 
Answer 2:               Lighting controls are stand-alone. Square-D manufacturing or equal.  
 
Question 3:           Shelving is listed as equipment provided by owner, will this shelving need to 

be assembled and anchored to the concrete floor or is it free standing? 
 
Answer 3:               Warehouse shelving engineering, assembly, installation, anchoring, and 

purchasing is to be provided by Polk County. 
 
Question 4:           Will any irrigation lines or irrigation equipment be required? 
 
Answer 4:               Bidders shall include all cost for items noted in plans and specifications. If 

irrigation is not noted on plans/specs the cost should not be incorporated 
into a project bid submission. 

 
Question 5:           Can it be verified that Roll Up Doors are manually operated only? 
 
Answer 5:               Please refer to the FTP Site, document labeled “Bid 24-154 EOC 

Warehouse 100% CD for Bid Specifications,” page 083323-5, section 2.9 
Manual Door Operators. 
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